10

11

12

13

14

SDST0300092DXS4&5092 a

Sen. Elgie R. Sims, Jr.

Filed: 5/24/2024

103005B0251sam001 SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 251

AMENDMENT NO. . Amend Senate Bill 251, AS AMENDED,
by replacing everything after the enacting clause with the

following:
ARTICLE 1

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 15

of Article 38 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 38, Section 15)

Sec. 15. The sum of $850,000 $568+6608, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the
Governor from the Governor’s Administrative Fund for the

discharge of duties of the office.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -2- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

ARTICLE 2

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 20

of Article 40 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 40, Section 20)

Sec. 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and
contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY CARE SERVICES

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 722,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 55,200
For Contractual ServViCes v vvui i ittt tteteeeeeeeeeneens 315,000
For Community Care Services Travel ..........ciiio... 65,300

Total $1,157,500

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of
Program Development and Training .........ceveeeunn. 400,000

Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -3- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of Community
Care Program Governmental
Discretionary ProjecCts c.u i ii it in et eeeeennenenns 2,000,000

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For the administrative and
programmatic expenses including
grants and fee for service associated
with the purchases of services
covered by the Community Care
Program including

prior years’ COStS ..ttt 477,925,000 4325925606

Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:
For grants, programmatic and

administrative expenses associated

with comprehensive case coordination

including prior years’ costs ....... 111,800,000 688065066

For the administrative and programmatic
expenses including grants and fee

for service associated with the
purchases of services covered by the
Community Care Program including

prior years’ costs 750,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -4- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Article 2.5
Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 115

of Article 42 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 42, Section 205)

Section 205. The amount of $4,000,000, that was
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department
of Public Health for a grant to Carle Health Methodist
Hospital for costs associated with its Job Readiness, ane

Learning Program, behavioral workforce initiatives and

related operating expenses.

ARTICLE 3

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 40

of Article 42 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 42, Section 40 new)

Sec. 40. The sum of $5,500,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Central Management Services for deposit into

the State Garage Revolving Fund.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -5- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Section 5. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 5

of Article 43 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 43, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $2,019,598,300 $3+836+757+506, or so

much thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund to the Department of Central Management

Services for Group Insurance.

ARTICLE 4

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections 1

and 30 of Article 44 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 44, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Children and Family Services:

ENTIRE AGENCY
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

For Personal Services .......viueeue... 322,654,000 368658306




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

For State Contributions to

103005B0251sam001 -6- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Social SeCUrity vt 24,683,200 237612560

For Contractual ServicCes ......iiiiiiiiieennnnnnn.
FOr Travel ..ttt ittt ettt ettt tie e e
For Commodities vt iiiiii ittt it eeennnnnnn.
FOr Printing .. een i ie ettt eeeeeeneeeanenenns
FOor EQUipment ...ttt e ittt sttt eeeneneonnenenns

For Electronic Data Processing ........eeeeeeeeenn.

43,913,500
.7,818,600
...630,000
...387,400
.4,023,900

66,919,000

For TelecommUNiCations v et ettt ettt eeeeeeeenenean 7,561,500
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............... 318,500
Total $478,909, 600 463+843;0600
(P.A. 103-0006, Article 44, Section 30)
Sec. 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Children and Family Services for payments for

care of children served by the Department of Children
Services:
GRANTS-IN-AID
REGIONAL OFFICES
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For Foster Homes and Specialized

Foster Care and Prevention,

and Family

including prior years’ sear costs .............. 399,257,200

15,184,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -7- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

For Institution and Group Home Care and

Prevention, including prior years’ year costs ..215,172,600
For Services Associated with the Foster

Care InNitiative vttt i it ettt ettt eeneeneeas 6,139,900
For Purchase of Adoption and

Guardianship Services, including prior

YEAT S COSES vttt ittt it ettt ittt ee e 153,274,000

For Cash Assistance and Housing

Locator Service to Families in the

Class Defined in the Norman Consent Order ........ 3,313,700
For Youth in Transition Program ..........eeeeeee.. 2,708,600

For Assisting in the Development

of Children's Advocacy Centers .. ..t eeeeeennns 1,998,600
For Family Preservation Services ........eueeeeenen. 37,912,600
For Court Appointed Special Advocates ............. 2,000,000

Total $836,961,300

PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDREN'S SERVICES FUND

For Foster Homes and Specialized

Foster Care and Prevention,

including prior years’ sear costs .............. 226,615,900
For Cash Assistance and Housing Locator

Services to Families in the

Class Defined in the Norman

CoNsSeNt OFder v ittt ittt et ittt ettt st teeneeeenns 6,071,300

For Counseling and Auxiliary Services ............ 19,269,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

For Institution and Group Home Care and

103005B0251sam001 -8- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Prevention, including prior years’ year costs ...71,475,100

For Assisting in the development

of Children's Advocacy Centers .. ..t eeennns 5,290,600
For Psychological Assessments

Including Operations and

Administrative EXPensSes ...ttt itneteneneonenenns 3,100,400
For Children's Personal and

Physical MaintenanCe .. ..t eeneeeneeeeenneeonnns 3,971,800
For Services Associated with the Foster

Care Initdative vttt ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeenn 1,705,600
For Purchase of Adoption and

Guardianship Services, including prior

VEAT S COSES vttt ittt it ettt ittt 48,104,700
For Family Preservation Services ........euieeeenen. 44,125,300
For Family Centered Services Initiative .......... 17,198,400
For Court Appointed Special Advocates ............. 4,674,400

Total $451,602,600

ARTICLE 5

Section 1. ™AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections

65 and 245 of Article 45 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -9- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 45, Section 65)

Sec. 65. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For a grant associated with Job training

to the Chicago Federation of Labor,

including prior year COSLS t ittt eeennnnnn. 2,000,000
For a grant associated with Job training

to the Chicagoland Regional College Program,

including prior year COSLS t ittt eeennnnnn. 2,000,000
For a grant to HACIA for costs

associated with the development and

execution of job training and other

operational EXPENSES « vttt teetenseeeeeoeeanseans 3,200,000
For a grant associated with job training

to Richland Community College .....iiitiieneennnns 1,500,000
For a grant associated with Job Training to the

Illinois Manufacturers’ Association, including

Prior yYear COSES it i ittt it ettt eeteeeeeeeennns 1,466,300
For a grant to the Chicagoland Chamber

of Commerce for all costs associated

with job training ...... .ttt eneennns 1,500,000

For a grant to World Business Chicago for Economic



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -10- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Development vttt ittt et e e e ettt 1,500,000
For a grant to the Joliet Arsenal

Development Authority, including prior

YEAT COSE S vttt ittt ittt ittt et ee s ee e 800,000
For a grant associated with the Workforce

Hub Program to HIRE360 ... ...ttt tinteeeenennenns 1,500,000
For grants to Illinois Business and

Economic Development Corporation dba- “Intersect Illinois”
for costs associated with economic

development & vttt ittt it e i e e e e e e 6,400,000
For a grant associated with job training to

the Black Chambers of CoOmmMEercCe .....vuueveeeeeeneenen. 1,500,000
For a grant to the Metro East Business

Incubator Inc., including prior year costs ......... 150,000
For grants and contingent costs

associated with business development

including prior year COSES .ttt ittt ennnnnn 1,956,300

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative
expenses, including technical & financial
assistance for qualifying entities,
for costs associated with reducing food
insecurity in urban and rural areas

throughout Illinois, and for deposit

into the DCEO Projects Fund ........cuiieiieeeenn. 20,000,000




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -11- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

For grants, contracts, and administrative costs
associated with expanding accessibility
of workforce development opportunities in
rural communities throughout the state
and for rural economic development, including
PriOor Year COSES i ittt ittt ittt ettt et eaneeenns 2,000,000
Payable from the State Small Business Credit
Initiative Fund:
For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants,
Loans, Investments and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with the State
Small Business Credit Initiative Program,
and other business development programs,
including prior year COStS «vv i i ittt 312,000,000
Payable from the Illinois Capital Revolving Loan Fund:
For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants,
Loans, Investments and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with the Provisions
Of the Small Business Development Act
Pursuant to 30 ILCS 750/9, including
Prior yVear COSES .« ittt ittt e et e i it e 2,000,000
Payable from the Illinois Equity Fund:
For the purpose of Grants, Loans, and
Investments in Accordance with the

Provisions of the Small Business



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam001 -12- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Development ACET v ittt it ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeneanns 1,900,000
Payable from the Large Business Attraction Fund:
For the purpose of Grants, Loans,
Investments, and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with Article
10 of the Build T11inois ACE vttt iiiineeeennnn. 500,000
For grants, contracts, and administrative expenses in
Accordance with the Invest in Illinois
Program Act, including prior year costs ........ 500,000,000
Payable from the Public Infrastructure Construction
Loan Revolving Fund:
For the Purpose of Grants, Loans,
Investments, and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with Article 8

of the Build I11inois ACE t ittt ittt ittt et eennns 1,000,000

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 45, Section 245)

Sec. 245. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant

to the Irish American Heritage Center for eoperatiornratl—expenses

capital improvements.

Section 2. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 187



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -13- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

of Article 123 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 123, Section 187 new)

Sec. 187. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, i1s appropriated from the State Coronavirus Urgent

Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Commerce and

Economic Opportunity for administration by the Illinois Housing

Development Authority for ordinary and contingent expenses of

Carter Temple Community Development Corporation, including but

not limited to, for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal

guidance, including prior years’ costs.

ARTICLE 6

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections 5

and 180 and by adding Section 210 of Article 47 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 47, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

GENERAL OFFICE



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -14- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For ordinary and contingent expenses, including

payment of revolving fund bills .................. 7,000,000

For expenses of the General Office ................ 6,178,800

For expenses associated with moving the

Monument with Standing Beast sculpture

from the James R. Thompson Center ................ 1,000,000

Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:

FOor Personal ServViCes i ii ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeennns 0
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement SysStem . .... ...t iiiiinnnnnnnns 0
For State Contributions to
SOCIal SECUTILY vttt ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneenenneeaneesas 0
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE  t vt o vt oot onsonsonssossossessnsensennssans 0
For Contractual ServViCes it ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneeenn 70,000
Payable from the State Parks Fund:
For Contractual ServViCes it ii ittt et eeeeeeeeeeeenn 70,500
Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS it i ittt eeteeeeeeeeeeeeean 1,101,100
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System .............c0i0c... 583,600
For State Contributions to
SoCial SeCUTILY vttt ittt ittt et ettt et 84,300
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  « vt e v vt eteneseneseeseseneoneenneeans 390,900

For Contractual ServViCes . .i ittt it ettt eeeeeeneens 762,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -15- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

o K = VS 5,000
FOor BQUipment ...ttt ittt ittt et eeeeeneeeeneenenns 1,000
For expenses of the
General OLfdCe vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e te e 2,821,900
Payable from the Plugging and Restoration Fund:
For Contractual ServicCes ...ttt ittt ennneenneeeenns 0
Payable from the Underground Resources
Conservation Enforcement Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt ttittnnnneeeneeeennn 0
For Ordinary and Contingent EXPEenses .........eeee... 400,000
Payable from the Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:
For Ordinary and Contingent EXpenses .........ceeee... 65,000
Payable from the Illinois Historic Sites Fund:
For expenses of the General Office, including
Prior YEar COSES ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt e ieeeaen 300,000
Payable from the Federal Surface Mining Control and
Reclamation Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses for the
support of the Land Reclamation program............ 341,900
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 587,900
For expenses of the Park and
Conservation ProOgram @ ..ot eeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeanns 2,200,000
Payable from the DNR Federal Projects Fund:

For ordinary expenses of the General Office,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam001 -16- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Including Prior year COSES i i vt iin it eeeeeennenennns 500,000
Payable from the Illinois Forestry Development Fund:
For expenses of the General Office,
including prior year COSLS v ittt ittt tttnennnneenns 100,000
Payable from the Abandoned Mined Lands Reclamation
Council Federal Trust Fund:
FOr PersSonal SeIVIiCeS vttt ti et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenas 57,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ............iiiiininnn... 30,200

For State Contributions to

SOCIal SECUTILY v vttt it ettt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 4,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt v vt oot onesonssoesossesonseensensss 20,300
For Contractual ServVIiCES iuui ittt neteeeeeeneeeoneeeonenenns 0

For ordinary and contingent expenses for

the support of the Abandoned Mined Lands

PLrOTTAM. + e e v oo v oo o oo ooeonenssnssossossesssesssessas 409,700
Total $25,086,300 $24+0867300

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 47, Section 180)

Sec. 180. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF WATER RESOURCES

Payable form the General Revenue Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -17- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

FOor equipment: ...t ittt e ittt eneeeennenennenes 640,000

For Community Water Infrastructure Planning ....... 1,235,000

For non-federal cost sharing

participation with the U.S. Army Corps

of Engineers, including costs associated
with operating, water supply, and maintenance

contracts or agreements, including

prior years’ sea¥r COSLS v i 3,100,000 $3+5060656066

For expenses related to Water Development

Planning and Flood Surveillance programs, including

Prior years’ COSES v ui ittt titineenneeeeeeneeenns 1,356,500

For expenses of the Office of

WAL EY RESOULCES vttt ittt et ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 3,932,200

Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 425,200

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System........... ... 225,400

For State Contributions to

SOCI1al SECUTILY v ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeoeeoeeaneans 32,600
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt o et onsonesonssoesnssnsennseans 151,000
For expenses of the Boat Grant Match ................ 130,000
For Repairs and Modifications to Facilities .......... 53,900

Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For payment of the Department’s

share of operation and maintenance



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -18- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

of statewide stream gauging network,
water data storage and retrieval
system, in cooperation with the U.S.
Ge0logiCal SUTVEY v ittt ittt eeeeenneeeneeeeaneneans 550,000
Payable from the Capital Development Fund:
FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 816,200

For State Contributions to State

Employees’ Retirement System............cccuiuen... 432,600
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 62,500
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt oot ossonssonsessnsonsennsans 289,800

Payable from the National Flood Insurance
Program Fund:
For execution of state assistance
programs to improve the administration
of the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) and National Dam
Safety Program as approved by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
(82 Stat. 572) tiiii ittt i i ettt t i e 1,000,000
Payable from the DNR Federal Projects Fund:
For expenses of Water Resources Planning,
Resource Management Programs and
Project Implementation .. ..c.ui it iiiintieeneeneennnns 100,000
For FEMA Mapping Grant ... ...ttt ittt tteeeaneenn. 0

Total $14,532,900 $+3576+466




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -19- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 47, Section 210 new)

Sec. 210. The sum of $13,875,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the DNR Federal Projects

Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for expenses and

grants connected with the Urban and Community Forestry Program

as authorized by Section 23003 of the Inflation Reduction Act

(IRA) of 2022.

ARTICLE 7

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 1

of Article 49 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 49, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
following divisions of the Department of Juvenile Justice for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024:

FOR OPERATIONS
GENERAL OFFICE

FOr Personal ServViCeS i v i etie et eeeeeeeeeeeneean 3,778,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -20- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v v vttt ettt ettt ettt et aeeenaneas 349,700
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt it eeeeeneeenean 3,291,200
o K = V. S 35,500
FOr COMMOALIdeS vttt ittt et ettt et eeteeseeneeneeneeas 11,500
FOr Printing v ettt ittt ettt eaneeeananennenenns 3,300
e Rl 1 B B I ) 111 o 6,100
For Electronic Data Processing .......... 3,155,754 2954766
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. vt iteteeeeeeeenenn 265,600
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 28,200
FOr Refunds ... ittt it e et et et ettt eieeannnn 600
FOr ToOrt Cladms v vv it ittt ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeneneneneas 180,000

Total $11,106,154 16+965+366

SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 5,372,600

For State Contributions to Teachers'

Retirement SyStem ... i ittt ittt ittt et teeeeeeeeoeenneanss 0
For State Contributions to Social Security ......... 401,500
For Contractual ServViCes v uvuiiie ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 823,600
@ B K = Y 4,300
@l O 141 11T Y Br ik s I < 20,700
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 1,500
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt it ittt it ettt eeeeeeeeeeaaenneeas 5,300
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v it ettt eeeeeeeenenn 33,200

For Operation of Auto Equipment ........c.iiiiiiiieeneennnns 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -21- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

For Expenses Associated with High
School Education Services for Incarcerated
Individuals Per 105 ILCS 5/13-40 cv i iiineennnnn. 2,458,900
Total $9,121,600
COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v iie et eeeeeeeeeeeneenneas 6,337,600

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it ittt ettt e s et eeaneenanens 470,300
For Contractual ServiCesS v.uv ittt et eeeeenenenns 11,908,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 17,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Youth .......c.oiiiiiiiinneennnnnn 400
For CommOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneeeeeas 5,300
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 1,800
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vttt ittt it ittt ittt eeseeseeseeoeeaeeaeeans 0
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt teeeeeeneens 190,100
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn. 106,100

Total $19,037,100
ARTICLE 8

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections 1

and 30 and by adding Section 3 of Article 50 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam001 -22- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 50, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
following divisions of the Department of Corrections for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2024:

FOR OPERATIONS
GENERAL OFFICE
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 28,270,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt e et neeeeananenns 2,162,700
For Contractual Services .......evuevene.. 40,000,000 3+5+0606+066
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 65,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo Br ik s I 95,000
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoneanss 40,000
For EQUIpmMEnt ..ttt it ittt eeeneennens 3,385,000 1+365+066
For Electronic Data ProCesSsing .....eeeueeeeeenenns 43,500,000
For Telecommunications ServVIiCEeS v vttt eeeeeennn 1,631,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn. 235,000
For Tort Claims v v e it teeeeeeenennns 4,500,000 32+5065606
For Refunds ... .ttt it ittt it eeenn 5,000

Total $123,889,200 164+8069-200

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 50, Section 3 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam001 -23- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Sec. 3. The sum of $17,600,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Corrections for deposit into the Department

of Corrections Reimbursement and Education Fund for Tort

Claims.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 50, Section 30)

Sec. 30. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
Department of Corrections:

EDUCATION SERVICES
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 16,450,000

For Student, Member and Inmate

(@) 111 ST o= wil X @ ) o [ 0
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 1,258,500
For Contractual ServiCes .. .vui ittt eteeeeeeenens 10,000,000
@ B K = Y 1,000
FOr COmMMOAIiaesS v ittt it i ittt ettt ettt eeeneenennennens 100,000
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeaeennns 32,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it it ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 200,000
For Telecommunications ServiCes . ...ttt tnneeenneenn. 0
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciiiiieeeennn. 3,000

For expenses related to construction



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam001 -24- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

vocational training programs, and

for deposit into the Department of Corrections

Reimbursement and Education Fund .........oeeueee... 2,000,000

Total $30,044,500
PAROLE

FOr Personal SerViCeS v v it i et eeeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 44,700,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 3,419,600
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 9,030,000
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 140,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ........eeeeeeeeeen. 27,300
@ ol O 14111 Yo Br ik s I 31,000
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 3,000
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 50,000
For Telecommunications ServViCEeS vuu i teeeeeeeeennn 5,615,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ...........ccoco... 1,400,000

Total $64,415,900

RE-ENTRY SERVICES
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt eteeeeeeeeeenens 11,000,000
For Student, Member and Inmate
(OF @) 111 =0 o =¥ uil X @ ) o 35,000

For State Contributions to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam001 -25- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt eee e eaneenannas 841,500
For Contractual ServiCes v v ettt eeeeeneenens 18,900,000
o K = V0 S 5,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOners ........eeeeeeeneeennenns 0
FOr COMMOALIdeS vttt ittt et ettt et eeteeseeneeneeneeas 20,000
FOr Printing vuv ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 3,000
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 50,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt it enenenenns 70,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 35,000

Total $30,924,500

FIELD SERVICES
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 9,900,000

For State Contributions to

SoCi1al SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeaneaseas 757,400
For Contractual ServiCes .. .vui ittt eteeeeeeenens 65,900,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt et ettt et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeas 50,000
FOr CoOmMMOAIidesS vttt ittt ittt e et ettt e eeeneenenean 1,434,000
For Printing i ii ittt ittt et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenneeas 5,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 100,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS . .u. i teeeeeeeeenenn 1,200,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.cciieeenn.. 290,000

Total $79,636,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -26- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

ARTICLE 9

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 10

and 45 and by adding Section 60 of Article 53 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 53, Section 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $25,000,000 384+08686+068 or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Employment Security for
deposit into the Title III Social Security and Employment Fund
for operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30,
2024 . No portion of this appropriation shall be deposited into
the Title III Social Security and Employment Fund unless and

until it is approved in writing by the Governor.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 53, Section 45)
Sec. 45. The amount of $75,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Title III Social

H

Security and Employment Germeral—Revernwe Fund to the Department

of Employment Security for the return of federal funds to the
Federal Emergency Management Agency 1in accordance with 44

C.F.R. § 206.120(f) .

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 53, Section 60, new)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -27- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Sec. 60. The amount of $70,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Employment Security for deposit into the

Title III Social Security and Employment Fund.

ARTICLE 10

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections
140 and 155 and by adding Sections 160 and 165 of Article 54

as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 54, Section 140)

Sec. 140. The amount of $395,000 $65250+066, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional
Regulation for the implementation and administration of a new

licensing system.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 54, Section 155)

Sec. 155. The sum of $0 $368+6866+H666, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2023, from an appropriation heretofore made for
such purpose in Article 66, Section 145 of Public Act 102-0698,

as amended 1is reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10300SB0251sam001 -28- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a
the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation for the

implementation and administration of a new licensing system.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 54, Section 160 new)

Sec. 160. The amount of $15,855,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation

for deposit into the Professions Licensure Fund.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 54, Section 165 new)

Sec. 165. The amount of $15,855,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Professions

Licensure Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional

Regulation for the implementation and administration of a new

licensing system.

ARTICLE 11

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections
i, 2, 15, 0, 70, 85, 655, 675, 885, 1030, 1055, 1095, 1150,

1155, 1195, 1225, and 1330 of Article 56 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The sum of $916,207,200 $8+5;2674266, or so much




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam001 -29- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for ordinary
and contingent expenses of the department, permanent
improvements and for student, member or inmate compensation
expenses of the department for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2024.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 2)

Sec. 2. The amount of $10,834,900 $3+6+3345-960, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for ordinary
and contingent expenses associated with the 0Office of the

Inspector General.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 15)

Sec. 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of Human
Services for income assistance and related distributive
purposes, including such Federal funds as are made available
by the Federal Government for the following purposes:

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS-IN-AID
Payable from General Revenue Fund:

For Aid to Aged, Blind or Disabled



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -30- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

under Article ITIT ...ttt itieennneeenneeennn 31,504,700
For Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families under Article IV and other

social services including Emergency

Assistance for families with

Dependent Children .........iiiin.. 245,000,000 +85+6000+060
FOor RefUgEEeS it ittt ittt it ettt ettt seeeeeonnanns 1,126,700

For Funeral and Burial Expenses under

Articles III, IV, and V, including

PriOr YEaTr COSES v i ittt ittt ettt ieeee e 5,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Child Care Services, including

Prior year COStS vt inneeennnnnn 610,599,000 586+555;000

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Refugee Social Services ............ 204,000
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Immigrant Integration

Services and for other Immigrant Services

pursuant to 305 ILCS 5/12-4.34 ... .. ... 38,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with the Illinois

Welcoming Centers ...ttt 60,000,000 256065606

Payable from the DHS State Projects Fund

For grants and administrative expenses

Associated with the Illinois



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam001 -31- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Welcoming CentersS vttt ettt eeeeeeeennenennenns 80,000,000
Total $1,071,434,400 9745434460

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 60)

Sec. 60. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of Human
Services:

HOME SERVICES PROGRAM
GRANTS-IN-AID
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with the Home Services Program,
pursuant to 20 ILCS 2405/3, including
prior year costs:
Payable from the General Revenue

Fund . ov ittt i e e 884,572,400 824+572+460

Payable from the Home Services Medicaid

Trust Fund . ...ttt it ittt i it 256,000,000

The Department, with the consent in writing from the
Governor, may reapportion General Revenue Funds in Section 60
“For Home Services Program Grants-in-Aid” to Section 80 “For
Mental Health Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and
Purchased Care” and Section 90 “For Developmental Disabilities
Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and Purchased Care”

as a result of transferring clients to the appropriate



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -32- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

community-based service system.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 70)

Sec. 70. The sum of $316,387,900 $366+8874,968, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for expenses
associated with the operation of State Operated Mental Health
Facilities or the costs associated with services for the
transition of State Operated Mental Health Facilities residents

to alternative community settings.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 85)

Sec. 85. The sum of $413,961,000 $3743+961;-060, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for expenses
associated with the operation of State Operated Developmental
Centers or the costs associated with services for the
transition of State Operated Developmental Center residents to

alternative community settings.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 655)
Sec. 655. The sum of $250,000 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Department of Human Services for a grant to the Reflections

Foundation for its Polished Pebbles Girls Mentoring Program.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam001 -33- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 675)

Sec. 675. The sum of $63,774,500 $64+024+568, or so much

thereof as may be necessary 1s appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for grants and
administrative services associated with wviolence prevention
programs, youth employment programs, and operational expenses
to the following named entities, in the approximate amounts
below:

Northern Will County Special

Recreation ASsSOCIiation v vttt ittt eeeeeenenns $250,000
4KidsSake FoOd Pantry v ittt i ittt ttteeeeeeeanns $250,000
After the PeanuUl .. v v ittt ittt ittt ettt it eeeeeen. $250,000
D SALfE PlatCe i vt ittt ittt et e e e e e e e e e $250,000
Lake CoUNty HAVeN v v ittt ittt ittt ttteeeeeeeeeeennnn $250,000
N 2N P $500,000
Little Friends (v ittt ittt ettt it e ieeieneennn $250,000
Western DuPage Special Recreation Association ...... $250,000
S NS = 2N $250,000
DUPAgE Pads v i ittt ittt i ettt ettt ettteeeeeaeeeeennns $250,000
Bridge Communities InC. ...ttt eeennnnnnn. $250,000
DuPage Care Center Foundation ............coiieeeo.. $250,000
DuPage Health Coalition .....iiiiiiiiiiineeeeneennnn $250,000
NoUTIshing HoPe v vt ittt ittt e ettt et ettt eeeeeeean $500,000

(0731111110 s T =4=1 o wls o O $500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -34- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

James B. Moran Center for Youth Advocacy ........... $250,000
Impact Behavioral Health Partners .................. $250,000
NorthShore Senior Center ...ttt ittt teeeeeeeenns $250,000
Youth Services of Glenview/Northbrook .............. $250,000
Connections for the HomelesSsS v v vt ittt ittt teeeeennns $300,000
Journeys The Road HOME ... i ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeennns $250,000
Northwest Compass TNC. v i et eeeeeeeeennneeeeeeeenn $250,000

Northwest Suburban Special Recreation Association ..$250,000
Serenity HOUSE « i ittt ittt ettt ettt eenanneeeeaaaeas $500,000
Ada S McKinley Community Services ........cueu..... $3,200,000

Northern Illinois Recovery Community

Organization Lake CoOUNLY « v vttt it iit ittt eeeeeeeeennn $450,000
OmMNi YOULh ServViCesS vttt ittt ettt e et e eeeeennn $250,000
A Second Step to a Brighter Future ................. $200,000
Clove AlliANCe v v ittt ittt ettt ettt e ettt it eieneennn $250,000
South SubUrban PADS .. it ittt it ittt ettt ettt teeeeeeen $250,000
Phoenix Community Development Services ............. $250,000

Metropolitan Family Services

for a grant for WeGo Together For Kids ............. $250,000
Casa Michoacan West Chicago ....ci ittt enns $300,000
FAamily FOCUS AUTOTA v v vt eeeeeeeeennseeeeeeeeeeeenas $250,000
Community Organizing Family Issues (COFI) .......... $250,000
Open Door Health Center of Illinois &Hnade ......... $250,000
Family Service Association of Greater Elgin Area ...$350,000

Partners for Our COMMUNITIES vttt ietineeeeeenneennn $300,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -35- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Centro de InformacCion v i i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeeennns $300,000
Pads Of Elgin ot iiiiiiii ittt ettt e eeeeeeeeeeennnn $250,000
WINGS (Domestic ViOlencCe) ..uuiiviiee ittt eennnnanens $300,000
Pilsen Wellness Center ...ttt inieneeeeeeeenennns $250,000
Enlace ChiCago vuw ettt itteeeeeeeeeeeeeeonnnneenns $300,000
Rincon Family ServicCes ..ttt eennnnnnn. $1,000,000
Metropolitan Family ServiCes ...t iiieennnnnnenn $300,000
Puerto Rican Cultural Center .......oueueeeinenenenn.. $1,000,000
Brighton Park Neighborhood Council ................. $300,000
PODE R ittt ettt ittt ettt e e $250,000
Southwest Organizing ProjecCt .......uuiiiinnneeennn $250,000
El Valor Cicero Children and Family Center ......... $250,000
Oral Health FoOrUmM v v ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeneennn $250,000

National Museum of Puerto Rican Art

and Culture of Chicago «..vi ittt ittt iiieeennnn $500,000
Prevention First vttt et et ittt e ieeeenn $600,000
Grace and Peace Church Community Center ............ $250,000

Alternative Schools Network

for its Critical Health Network Program .......... $1,000,000
Family Focus ChiCago v v ittt it itttiieeeeeeeennnn $250,000
Habilitative Systems, INnC ...ttt eneeeeeeeeennn $1,000,000
West Cook County Youth Club .........ciiiiiieaa.. $250,000
Austin People Action Center ...ttt ittt nenennnn $250,000
ANSWEY, INC &ttt ittt ettt e ettt ettt ettt it ee e $250,000

(@5 ok LT = i = S $250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -36- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

North Suburban Legal Aid Clinic .......cuiuiiiiiieea.. $500,000
J0SSELlYN CONEBT v ittt it ittt ettt tenneeeeeeaeeeeennns $500,000
Kennedy FOTUM & v vttt ettt eeenneneneeeeeeeeeeonnnnnenenns $300,000
Huraa—Serviees—LoanRevavmertE $250+-666
Love, Unity & Values (LUV) Institute ............... $250,000
Hyde Park Neighborhood Club ........... ... ... ... $250,000
South Shore Chamber ... .i ittt ittt it ettt it eeeeenn. $250,000
Centro De Trabajadores UnidoS ....vuviiiinneennnnnn. $250,000

Brighton Park Neighborhood Council

for a grant for Good Kids Mad City ....evuvvueeeen... $250,000

Hyde Park Union Church for its

Hyde Park-Kentwood HUNger PrOgramsS .. ...eeeeoeeeeeenn $250,000
SR S 1Y o 1 I o = T $300,000
Eyes on the Future ..... .ttt ittt ittt teennnnnnn. $250,000
Chicago Therapy Collective ...ttt eeennn $250,000
Care For Real . ittt ittt it e it ettt it ettt ieeenn $250,000
Cornerstone Community Outreach .......... ... $250,000

Frie Foster Avenuve Health Center

Family Health Center ... it i ittt etnnnneneeeeenn $250,000
Community Counseling Centers of Chicago ............ $250,000
Sarahn's ColrCle & v ittt ittt et et e e et e et e e $250,000
ROSE AN vt i ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt it eeeeeenann $250,000
Rockford Boys and Girls Club ......iiiiiiiiinnnn.. $250,000
YMCA of Rock River Valley ... ittt iiieeeeeeeeeennn $250,000

Springfield Project ittt ittt et e e e $250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -37- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

DO11hoUSE PrOJeCE w v ittt ittt ittt ettt teeeeeaeeeeeanas $250,000
SkyWalker Outreach Services .......iiiiiiinnneeennn $250,000
Decatur Transitional HOUSING .« v vvtiin e eneenennnnnn $250,000
Route History Institute .....c.iiiiiiiiiiennnnnnn. $500,000
One In A MIllion vttt in e eneeeeeeeeeeeeneneennns $250,000
Will Grundy Medical Center ......o.eiiiiinnnnnnnenn $250,000
Will County Habitat for Humanity ................... $250,000

Suicide Prevention Services of America-Batavia II ..$250,000

West DuPage Special Recreation Association ......... $250,000
Fox Valley Special Recreation Association.......... $250,000
Prairie State Legal Services .....uiiiiiieeieeeeennn $250,000

YMCA of Metropolitan Chicago for its Rauner Family

YMCA BranCh ittt ittt e it e it e et e e e e e e e e e e $500, 000
Mujeres Latinas €N ACCION « vttt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeenens $500,000

Urban League of Metropolitan St. Louis

Urban—Tteague;—Workferee Develepment ... ..o v v vt $1,000,000
Wilco Career and Technical Training ................ $250,000
Chicago North Shore Convention & Visitors Bureau...$300,000
Youth Job Center (EvVansSTON) v v vt et eeeeeeeeneneenn $250,000
Youthbuild Quad Cities vt ie ittt eeeeeneennn $250,000
Regional Office of Education #26 ............ccc..... $300,000
The Community WOTrKS, INC. «uiiitttnnneeeeeeeeeeennn $250,000
Employee Connections, INC. ...ttt ittt ennenennnn $250,000
Governor's State University ..c.viii i, $250,000

Kankakee Community College ...t it nnnnnnn. $250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -38- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Healthy Hood Chicago «vv ittt it ittt iiieeeeeeeennns $250,000
Youth CroSs ROAA IIC vt v vttt ittt o et eeeeeneneenenenn $250,000
Alternative School Network ........... .. $1,000,000
Bright Star Community Outreach ..................... $250,000
Kenwood Oakland Community Center .........ceeeeeenn.. $250,000
Decatur Boys & Girls Club .....ciiiiiiiineeeeeeennnn $250,000
J MOrris EnterpPriSes vuw ettt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeennn $250,000
Springfield Urban LEague . v v v i e eeeettteeeennenanens $250,000
Family Cares MiSSIomn v ettt eeneeeeens $1,250,000

United Way of Greater

St. Louls T11inois DivViSion «.uuveeweieeeeeeeneennn $1,000,000
Arthur Johnson Foundation ......ueee i ennenennenn. $250,000
Plainfield YMC A . i vt ittt ettt ettt ettt tiee e $250,000
Guardian Angel Community Services ............ccc.... $500,000
Family RESOUTCES, TNC. tvttteteeeennneeeeeeeeeeeenns $450,000

Western Illinois Regional Council & Community

BCEION AQENCY ittt ittt ittt ettt e et $250,000
Institute for Positive Living ..........cccuuun.... $1,000,000
GUILATS OVETY GUILS vt ittt ettt et ettt teeeeeeeneeneennn $400,000
Antmound Foundation .. v ittt ittt ittt e ieeeeneen. $250,000
Black Abolition Movement for the Mind .............. $250,000
Legacy Reentry Foundation ........iiiiiiieneeennn. $250,000
Boys and Girls Club of Elgin ......ouiiiennnn... $1,000,000
New Life Ceonter S v v ittt it ettt it ieeieeeennn $1,000,000

Latinos Progresando v ii ittt ittt $250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -39- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Pilsen Neighbors Community Council ................. $250,000
Laureus Sport for Good Foundation USA .............. $500, 000
Corazon Community ServiCeS .. iituneeeeneneonnneens $250,000
INCrease The PeaCe vt v ittt ittt ettt $250,000
Mothers on a MISSion 28 v ittt ittt ittt eeenene $250,000
Target Area Development ...ttt enteeeeeeeeensens $250,000
Greater Rock Development COTXP vt v vt vvteeeeeeeeeneens $250,000
Broader Urban Involvement &

Leadership Development . ... oottt t ettt eeeeeeeenn $592,000
Chicago SUTVIVOTS t ittt i ittt ittt ettt eeeeaeaaaas $2,000,000
Chanrey—Youth Club ResteringThe—Seed Developing

@ L5 a4 3 T o o $250,000
Harvey Small Fry INC ettt it eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenaaens $250,000
CEO SUPETNET OGS &ttt ittt ettt ettt ettt e tneeeeeeeaeeaan $250,000
ACCLIVUS TIIC vttt it ettt ettt et ettt ettt te e $500, 000
After The GAme TG & vt i ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeneenens $500, 000
Team String I am Not Forgotten .............iiiuo... $250,000
True Value Boys and Girls Club .......c.uuiiiiieeen.. $250,000
MiracCle CeNter v vttt ittt ettt et ettt teeieneenenn $250,000
Communities United ....ue vttt ittt eeeeeeneennn $250,000
Marie Wilkinson FoOd Pantry « i ii e e eeeeennnnnn. $250,000
Wayne/Winfield Area Youth Family services (Ways) ...$250,000
Union League Boys and Girls Club of Chicago ........ $250,000
Stepping Stones Treatment Center ...........ccvco... $250,000
Holsten Human Capital Development Riverwalk Homes ..$250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -40- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Big Brother Big Sisters of Metropolitan Chicago ....$500,000
Lyden Family ServViCes i i eeee ettt neeeeeenns $250,000
Polish American Association ........ceiiiiiiiinnnnenn $250,000
Segundo RUIZ BelvisS it iiitnnneeeeeeeeeeennnnnnenns $500,000
GOOd NEWS PaArfler S v vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeee $250,000
Uptown People's Music School ..... i nnn. $250,000
Lincoln Park Presbyterian Church ................... $250,000

Pediatric Developmental Center at

Advocate +Illinois Masonic ............viiiiiinn.. $250,000
Champs Mentoring v vt e ettt eeeeennnneeeeeeeean $250,000
100 BlacCKk MeN v ittt ittt et it ettt e ettt e ettt e $100,000
Roseland Youth Peace Center NFP . ... .ttt eennnn. $500, 000
Endeleo TnStituUte vv ittt ittt ettt it ieeeeneennn $500, 000
Habilitative Systems TNC v ii ittt eneneeenn $250,000
Black Men United vttt ittt et ieeieeieeeeneennn $400,000
West Cook County Youth Club .........c.c0iiinnnn... $250,000
Austin People Action Center ... eeeennn $1,000,000
ThEe ANSWETY TIC & it ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneen $400,000
Northside Community RESOUTCES & v vvi i eeennnnnnn. $500,000
Life Christian Center Fife-Shaek ..ottt iinenn. $250,000
Casa Michoacan of Elgin ... ...t $150,000
Boys and Girls Club of Dundee County ............... $150,000
Food for Greater Elgin ... ittt ttteeenneennn $150,000
Target Area Development Cooperation ................ $250,000

ART TINC PEOT LA vttt ittt ettt ettt e ettt it eieeiennnn $300,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -41- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 885)
Sec. 885. The sum of $215,000, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the

Route History Institute IriimeisReoute66HeritageProjeet—for

operating expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1030)

Sec. 1030. The sum of $400,000 or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the

Peoria Friendship House for operating expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1055)

Sec. 1055. The sum of $100,000 or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Junior

Achievement of Central Illinois for operating expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1095)

Sec. 1095. The sum of $1,000,000 $5864+9866 or so much of

that amount as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services for a

grant to Monument of Faith After School Program for operating



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -42- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1150)

Sec. 1150. The sum of $250,000 or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to AGB

Institute AGP for operating expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1155)

Sec. 1155. The sum of S0 $566+866 or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Monument

Mental Health for operating expenses.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1195)

Sec. 1195. The sum of $1,000,000 or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to NAACP

of Illinois State Conference of Branches for the ACT-SO

Achievement Program.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1225)
Sec. 1225. The sum of $500,000, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -43- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Village 0Of Oak Park for costs associated with the Cross

Community Climate Collaborative (C4) Program administered by

Seventh Generations Ahead Cemmunity—Ceounseling—Centers—of

Jal N
T

o oy
T—CT9go

1
T

ol
]
[0)]
[0)]

ark—feor—oeperating

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 56, Section 1330)

Sec. 1330. The sum of $30,000, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Human Services for a grant to Maine
Township for costs associated with substance abuse prevention

and recovery programs.

Section 2. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 370

of Article 123 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 123, Section 370)

Sec. 370. The sum of $0 $3666+666, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Coronavirus
Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human
Services for administration by the Illinois Housing Development
Authority for ordinary and contingent expenses of Carter Temple
Community Development Corporation, including but not limited
to, for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue

Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance, including



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -44- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

prior years’ costs.

ARTICLE 12

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, 1is amended by adding Section 30

of Article 58 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 58, Section 30 new)

Sec. 30. The sum of $100,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Innovation and Technology for deposit into

the Technology Management Revolving Fund shall be directed

towards the oldest principal wvouchers.

ARTICLE 13

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 5

of Article 59 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 59, Section 5)
Sec. 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -45- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

contingent expenses of the Department of Labor:

OPERATIONS
ALL DIVISIONS

Payable from General Revenue Fund:

For Personal ServicCes ... eeeeennenn 7,140,700 658297466

For State Contributions to
Social SEeCUTILY wvvtiin ittt eeeeeanenenns
For Contractual ServicCes ... i viieeeeenenenn

| N R = v

For Commodities v i it ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeneneeeeean 9,500
FOr Printing c. it iin ittt ettt teeeeeeneeennenenns 10,000
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ittt ittt et ettt e et teeeeneeeenneeenns 5,600
For Electronic Data Processing ......... 1,140,000 356665666

For Telecommunications Services ......eeee...
For Operation of Auto Equipment .............

Total $9,260

;100 $8+766+860

ARTICLE 14

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”,

Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 40

of Article 61 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 61, Section 40 new)

Sec. 40. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much

thereof as may




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -46- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Military Affairs for deposit into the

Tllinois Military Family Relief Fund.

ARTICLE 15

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Sections

10 and 100 and by adding Section 97 of Article 62 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 62, Section 10)

Sec. 10. The amount of $2,257,000,000 £$3827060560806, or

so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the
Department of Healthcare and Family Services from the General
Revenue Fund for deposit into the Healthcare Provider Relief

Fund.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 62, Section 97 new)

Sec. 97. The amount of $60,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of

Healthcare and Family Services from the General Revenue Fund

for deposit into the Medical Special Purposes Trust Fund.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 62, Section 100)

Sec. 100. The amount of $60,000,000, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -47- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of

Healthcare and Family Services from the Medical Special

Purposes Trust Fund Gereral Revenve—Fund for a demonstration

project for preventive health.

ARTICLE 16

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 5

of Article 64 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 064, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Revenue:

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
PAYABLE FROM THE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REPLACEMENT FUND:
For a portion of the state’s share of state’s
attorneys’ and assistant state’s
attorneys’ salaries, including
Prior year COSES « ittt ittt ittt it et e it e 16,328,000
For a portion of the state’s share of county
public defenders’ salaries pursuant

to 55 ILCS 5/3-4007, including



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Prior year COSES v vivi it in ittt eeeenennnns
For the State’s share of county
supervisors of assessments or

county assessors’ salaries, as

provided by law, including prior

VAL COSES v ittt ittt ittt it ettt i it

For additional compensation for local
assessors, as provided by Sections 2.3

and 2.6 of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as

For additional compensation for local
assessors, as provided by Section 2.7

of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as

AMENAEA & i i i it i e e e e e e e e e e e e e ettt

For additional compensation for county

treasurers, pursuant to Public Act

84-1432, as amended v . v vt ettt ittt

For the annual stipend for sheriffs as
provided in subsection (d) of Section

4-6300 and Section 4-8002 of the

COUNEIES COAE v ittt ittt ettt et ettt et ee it

For the annual stipend to county

coroners pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/4-6002

including prior year CcostsS ...,

For additional compensation for

103005B0251sam001 -48- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

9,300, 0009566650066

3,905,500

....... 350,000

....... 510,000

...... 663,000

...... 663,000

...... 663,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -49- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

county auditors, pursuant to Public
Act 95-0782, including prior
YEAT COSE S vttt ittt ittt ittt et ee s ee e 123,500
Total $32,506,000
PAYABLE FROM MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND:

For Reimbursement to International

Fuel Tax Agreement Member States ................ 32,000,000
FOr RELUNAS i ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeenens 45,000,000
Total $77,000,000

PAYABLE FROM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND:
For Refunds as provided for in Section
13a.8 of the Motor Fuel Tax ACEL v i vttt it ieeeenn. 12,000
PAYABLE FROM STATE AND LOCAL SALES TAX REFORM FUND:
For allocation to Chicago for additional
1.25% Use Tax pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 ......... 190,000,000
PAYABLE FROM THE MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS FUND:
For refunds associated with the
Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Act ......... 12,000
PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIVE FUND:
For allocation to local governments
for additional 1.25% Use Tax
pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 ... .. ... ... i, 600,000,000
PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT VIDEO GAMING
DISTRIBUTIVE FUND:

For allocation to local governments



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -50- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

of the net terminal income tax per
the Video Gaming ACET .« v vt ittt ittt eneenennnnnn 250,000,000
PAYABLE FROM SENIOR CITIZENS REAL ESTATE
DEFERRED TAX REVOLVING FUND:
For payments to counties as required
by the Senior Citizens Real
Estate Tax Deferral Act, including
PriOr YEar COSEL v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeee i 6,500,000
PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS GAMING LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND:
For Allocation to Local Law
Enforcement Agencies for joint state and
local efforts in Administration of the
Charitable Games, Pull Tabs and Jar

GaAME S A vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeneas 750,000

ARTICLE 17

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 5

of Article 71 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 71, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $2,950,000 $2+650+666, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General

Revenue Fund to the Governor’s Office of Management and Budget



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -51- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending

June 30, 2024.

ARTICLE 18

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 1

of Article 74 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 74, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Capital Development
Board:

GENERAL OFFICE
Payable from Capital Development Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 7,750,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System..................... 4,127,500

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY vttt i ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeaeaaas 592,900
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt e teeeoesoeseesneennsennns 2,072,000
Total $14,542,400

Payable from Capital Development Board Revolving Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS i v i etie et eeeeeeeeeeeneean 8,718,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam001 -52- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement System ..........iiiiiieeen.. 4,620,900

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY vttt ittt it ettt ettt eneesonnenannns 667,000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vt vttt vt oot oesonseesnsenssesss 2,331,000
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv vttt eeeeeeeeenean 3,000,000
FOor Travel ...ttt ittt i i eeeeeeeeenn 200,000 1565600
For CommMOdities v vttt ittt it ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 25,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 10,000
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 10,000
For Electronic Data Processing .............. 475,000 42550666
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. v et eteeeeeeeennnn 230,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 20,000
For Job Related Outreach ...ttt ittt eeneenn 200,000

For Facilities Conditions Assessments

ANAd ANAly SIS v ittt ittt ittt 2,500,000
For Project Management Tracking .............c...... 2,500,000
For Operational EXPEenses ......eeeeeeeeens 1,400,000 35-66085+606

Total $26,907,700 $26+467-766

Payable from the School Infrastructure Fund:
For operational purposes relating to

the School Infrastructure Program..........ceeeeee.. 600,000

ARTICLE 19



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -53- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 1

of Article 75 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 75, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The sum of $605,000 $546+666, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Civil Service Commission to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.

ARTICLE 20

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-

0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 10

of Article 77 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 77, Section 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $2,000,000 $6665+0666, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois
Underground Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Fund to the
Illinois Commerce Commission for a grant to the Statewide One-
call Notice System, as required in the Illinois Underground

Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Act.

ARTICLE 21



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -54- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Sections 40-

605 of Article 36 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 40 new)

Sec. 40. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General

Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 14-CC-0174, Daniel Hilmes, personal injury, against the

T11ino1lsS State POLliCe vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeennn $691,068.57

No. 16-CC-0413, Brenda Nelson, personal injury, against the

Illinois Department of Natural Resources ........... $60,000.00

No. 16-CC-3236, Thressa Bell, as Administrator of the Estate

of Phillip Allen Thomas Bey, Deceased, personal injury, against

the Illinois Department of Natural Resources ...... $100,000.00

No. 17-CC-0302, Leo and Katherine Wilson, as Co-Independent

Administrators of the Estate of Kelly Wilson, deceased,

personal injury, against the Illinois State




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0251sam001 -55- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

POl i ittt ittt ittt ettt $2,591,761.26

No. 17-CC-2749, Kimberly Lasso, personal injury, against the

University of T11inois «@v i i e e eeeeeeeeennnnnnn. $149,258.49

No. 18-CC-0265, Izabela Liszewski, personal injury, against the

University O0f T11in0OisS vuiiieeee e iieeeeenaeeeeenn. $120,000.00

No. 18-CC-1083, North, Kevin, personal injury, against the

Illinois Department of Corrections ................. $50,000.00

No. 18-CC-1833, Munson, Michael, tort against the

I111n01s State POLliCe vt vttt ittt ettt eieeenn $361,098.00

No. 18-CC-1925, First Transit, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family

TSNV I o= T $74,722.86

No. 19-CC-1932, Progressive Housing, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $58,235.78

No. 20-CC-0109, Smith Spencer, personal injury against the

Illinois Department of Central Management

S el I $80,000.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam001 -56- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

No. 20-CC-0300, Victoria (Diane) Little, personal injury,

against the TIllinois Department of Agriculture..... $68,250.00

No. 21-CC-0519, University of Illinois, debt against the

Illinois Department of Public Health ............... $91,059.10

No. 21-CC-1937, Rosecrance, Inc., debt against the Illinois

Department of Human SErviCes ........uuuiiiieneennns $123,775.45

No. 22-CC-1623, Tidy Queens Corporation, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $447,863.21

No. 23-CC-0739, Tiles in Style, LLC, debt against the Illinois

SLAEE POLdC it ittt ittt ettt ettt et et e e e $50,900.00

No. 23-CC-2804, The Board of Trustees for Southern Illinois

University Governing Southern Illinois University

Edwardsville, debt against the Illinois Community College

Yo Y= o $196,514.84

No. 23-CC-3346, Addus Healthcare, 1Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $241,002.75

No. 23-CC-3425, Lutheran Child and Family Services of Illinois,

debt against the Illinois Department of Children and Family




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0251sam001 -57- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

S Vs I o =Y $159,785.96

No. 23-CC-3594, Chicago City of, debt against the Illinois

Department of Human SErviCes .......euuiuiiinnnnennns $865,984.84

No. 23-CC-3824, Start Early, debt against the TIllinois

Department of Human SErviCes ........uuuiuieenneennns $389,291.24

No. 23-CC-3987, Safe Haven, LLC, debt against the Illinois

Department of Human ServiCes ......uueeeeeeeennnnnn $214,024.43

No. 23-CC-4006, Mythics, Inc., debt against the Illinois State

o 0 e I 1 S $58,000.00

No. 23-CC-4077, Board of Trustees, SIU, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $308,403.41

No. 23-CC-4119, Federacion De Clubes Michoacan, debt against

the Illinois Department of Human Services ......... $338,866.74

No. 23-CC-4406, Cardinal Health, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Public Health .............. $304,327.07

No. 23-CC-4416, Rosecrance, Inc., debt against the Illinois

Department of Human ServicCes ........uiiiiieeeenn.. $283,106.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0251sam001 -58- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

No. 24-CC-0105, CDW Government, debt against the TIllinois

Department of Human SErviCes .......uuuuiiinnnnennns $405,110.00

No. 24-CC-0161, Estate of Rickie Pancoe, debt against the

Illinois Office of the Comptroller ................ $263,596.31

No. 24-CC-0742, Carle Foundation Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Corrections ................ $184,316.43

No. 24-CC-0750, A Safe Have, LLC, debt against the Illinois

Department of Human SErviCes ........uuuiiiinneeenns $215,290.54

No. 24-CC-1257, Federacion De Clubes Michoacanos En Illinois,

debt against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I o T $412,981.46

No. 24-CC-1387, Board of Trustees of Southern 1Illinois

University, debt against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I o= T $80,764.50

No. 24-CC-1404, Revolution Workshop, debt against the Illinois

Department of Human ServicCes .........eeeeeeeeeenn.. $72,690.00

No. 24-CC-1407, Human Service Center of Peoria, debt against




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam001 -59- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

the Illinois Department of Human Services .......... $60,788.00

No. 24-CC-1424, University of Illinois Board of Trustees, debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

S Ve I = $54,402.25

No. 24-CC-1482, University of Illinois Board of Trustees, debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I = T $93,185.95

No. 24-CC-1565, Universal Protection SVC, LLC, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $91,568.19

No. 24-CC-1593, Inspiration Corporation, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $115,954.85

No. 24-CC-1610, Advocates for Human Potential, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $126,860.95

No. 24-CC-1641, Second Judicial Circuit Court Services, debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I o= Y< T $79,660.88

No. 24-CC-1829, YBLC Inc. d/b/a Youth Build Lake County, debt

against the Illinois Department of Human




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

103005B0251sam001 -60- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

S Vs I o =Y $166,202.98

No. 24-CC-1920, Advocates for Human Potential, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $159,601.26

No. 24-CC-1965, Topview Corporation, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ........... $1,020,932.15

No. 24-CC-2114, Dream Center Peoria, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $66,056.00

No. 24-CC-2221, Arikah Institute of Healing, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $58,902.98

No. 24-CC-2241, Presence St. Joseph Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $70,873.54

No. 24-CC-2246, John A. Logan College, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $164,017.57

No. 24-CC-2369, Land of Lincoln Goodwill Industries, Inc., debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I e =Y TS $130,690.65

No. 24-CC-2381, The Center Resources for Teaching and Learning,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam001 -61- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

debt against the Illinois Community College

Board &t e e e i e e e e e $416,977.86

No. 24-CC-2433, Central East Alcoholism and Drug, debt against

the Illinois Department of Human Services .......... $59,599.12

No. 24-CC-2435, Human Resources Development Institute, Inc.,

debt against the Illinois Department of Human

S Vs I o =Y $171,551.10

No. 24-CC-2644, Capital One, debt against the TIllinois

Secretary O0f State ...t eeeeennnenenen. $1,822,767.00

No. 24-CC-2670, Lake County Health Department, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services .............. $68,659.54

No. 24-CC-2738, Illinois Office of the Auditor General, debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSN Vs I o T $462,498.00

No. 24-CC-2883, ADDUS HealthCare, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $247,712.78

No. 24-CC-2889, SHI International Corporation, debt against the

Illinois Department of Children and Family




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam001 -62- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

S Vs I o =Y $505,000.00

No. 24-CC-3021, Ascension St. Joseph Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $158,338.75

No. 24-CC-3022, Ascension St. Joseph Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Human Services ............. $495,158.00

No. 24-CC-3270, Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc., debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I = T $59,882.01

No. 24-CC-3273, Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc., debt

against the Illinois Department of Human

TSNV I oY T $153,846.55

No. 24-CC-1327, Government Jobs.com, Inc., d/b/a NEOGOV, debt

against the Illinois Department of Innovation and

I =Yel oho ke e e &Y $95,000.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 45 new)

Sec. 45. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 007, Education Assistance, to pay claims




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -63- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $39,184.98

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 50 new)

Sec. 50. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 011, Road, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 23-CC-2555, Ennis-Flint, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Transportation.............. $70,884.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 55 new)

Sec. 55. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 016, Teacher Certificate Fee Revolving,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $8,094.60




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -64- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 60 new)

Sec. 60. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 022, General Professions Dedicated, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt e e e e et e $48.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 65 new)

Sec. 65. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 039, State Boating Act, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $33,874.42

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 70 new)

Sec. 70. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 040, State Parks, to pay claims in




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -65- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $4,894.99

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 75 new)

Sec. 75. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 041, Wildlife and Fish, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,909.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 80 new)

Sec. 80. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 045, Agricultural Premium, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $55,786.89




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -66- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 85 new)

Sec. 85. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 047, Fire Prevention, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $8,922.40

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 90 new)

Sec. 90. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 052, Title III Social Security and

Employment, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $10,649.35

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 95 new)

Sec. 95. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 054, State Pensions, to pay claims in




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -67- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $24,107.08

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 100 new)

Sec. 100. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 057, Illinois State Pharmacy

Disciplinary, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $12,842.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 105 new)

Sec. 105. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 063, Public Health Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-1190, W.W. Grainger, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Public Health ............... $50,670.72




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

103005B0251sam001 -68- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

No. 22-CC-1367, MCHC-Chicago Hospital Council, 1Inc., debt

against the Illinois Department of Public

Health ...t i i i i ittt iiiiiiiieiinnans $243,750.00

No. 23-CC-1336, Pointcore, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Public Health .............. $127,012.35

No. 23-CC-3927, ESI Acquisition, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Public Health .............. $573,366.08

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $97,351.28

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 110 new)

Sec. 110. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 075, Compassionate Use of Medical

Cannabis Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $17,977.34

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 115 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -69- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Sec. 115. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 093, Illinois State Medical

Disciplinary, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,015.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 120 new)

Sec. 120. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 129, State Gaming, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,465.08

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 125 new)

Sec. 125. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 131, Council on Developmental

Disabilities, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -70- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $7,200.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 130 new)

Sec. 130. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 141, Capital Development, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $9,200.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 135 new)

Sec. 135. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 144, State Board of Education Special

Purpose Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $262.20

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 140 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -71- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Sec. 140. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 147, Coal Mining Regulatory, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $111.20

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 145 new)

Sec. 145. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 163, Weights and Measures, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $13,706.89

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 150 new)

Sec. 150. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 175, Illinois School Asbestos Abatement,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -72- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $160.91

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 155 new)

Sec. 155. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 176, Secretary of State Federal

Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $3,000.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 160 new)

Sec. 160. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 206, Help Illinois Vote, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... e e e $156,457.33

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 165 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -73- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Sec. 165. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 209, State Police Firearm Services, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $154.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 170 new)

Sec. 170. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 215, Capital Development Board

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,401.59

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 175 new)

Sec. 175. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 218, Professions Indirect Cost, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -74- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

No. 23-CC-4513, Veritec Solutions, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Financial and Professional

RegUILAtION & vttt ettt ittt et ettt et e $85,123.59

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $300.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 180 new)

Sec. 180. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 220, DCFS Children’s Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-0100, Hartgrove Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Children and Family

TSNV I T $445,000.00

No. 24-CC-2085, Hartgrove Hospital, debt against the

Illinois Department of Children and Family

Sl el Y I $169,800.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 185 new)

Sec. 185. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -75- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 240, Emergency Public Health, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,133.41

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 190 new)

Sec. 190. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 243, Credit Union, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,698.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 195 new)

Sec. 195. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 256, Public Health Water Permit, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -76- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt ettt $75.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 200 new)

Sec. 200. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 258, Nursing Dedicated and Professional,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $371.04

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 205 new)

Sec. 205. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 262, Mandatory Arbitration, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et e $5,089.60

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 210 new)

Sec. 210. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 =77- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 272, LaSalle Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $3,575.75

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 215 new)

Sec. 215. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 273, Anna Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $5,901.75

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 220 new)

Sec. 220. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 285, Long Term Care Monitor/Receiver,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -78- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $3,657.24

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 225 new)

Sec. 225. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 292, Securities Investors Education, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $20,465.30

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 230 new)

Sec. 230. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 297, Guardianship and Advocacy, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e $385.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 235 new)

Sec. 235. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -79- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 303, State Garage Revolving, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $952.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 240 new)

Sec. 240. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 304, Technology Management Revolving,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-1327, Government Jobs.com, Inc., d/b/a NEOGOV, debt

against the Illinois Department of Innovation and

I =Ye) oho ke e e ¥ P $85,784 .24

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 245 new)

Sec. 245. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 314, Facilities Management Revolving,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -80- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

No. 24-CC-0127, MBA Enterprises 3, Inc., debt against the

Illinois Department of Central Management

S Vs I o =Y $284,346.23

No. 24-CC-2735, University of Illinois Board of Trustees, debt

against the Illinois Department of Central Management

S Vs I o =Y $127,327.20

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 250 new)

Sec. 250. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 317, Professional Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,474.28

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 255 new)

Sec. 255. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 324, State Coronavirus Urgent

Remediation Emergency, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -81- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $14,992.36

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 260 new)

Sec. 260. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 333, Federal Support Agreement

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,125.88

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 265 new)

Sec. 265. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 335, Criminal Justice Information

Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... e e e $128,886.99

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 270 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -82- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Sec. 270. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 339, Illinois Community College Board

Contracts and Grants, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $32,244.18

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 275 new)

Sec. 275. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 340, Public Health Laboratory Services

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,996.77

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 280 new)

Sec. 280. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 342, Audit Expense, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -83- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $122.25

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 285 new)

Sec. 285. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 360, Lead Poisoning Screening,

Prevention, and Abatement, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,475.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 290 new)

Sec. 290. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 362, Securities Audit and Enforcement,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $201.60




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -84- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 295 new)

Sec. 295. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 372, Plumbing Licensure and Program, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $311.26

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 300 new)

Sec. 300. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 373, State Treasurer’s Bank Services

Trust, to pay <claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $5,299.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 305 new)

Sec. 305. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 384, Tax Compliance and Administration,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -85- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $15,045.12

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 310 new)

Sec. 310. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 387, Small Business Environmental

Assistance, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,024.84

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 315 new)

Sec. 315. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 421, Public Aid Recoveries Trust, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $23,167.25




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -86- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 320 new)

Sec. 320. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 425, TIllinois Power Agency Operations,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $602.43

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 325 new)

Sec. 325. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 437, Quality of Life Endowment, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $9,440.29

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 330 new)

Sec. 330. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 438, Illinois State Fair, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -87- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $8,913.16

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 335 new)

Sec. 335. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 476, Wholesome Meat, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e e $55.48

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 340 new)

Sec. 340. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 483, Secretary of State Special

Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $93,167.80




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -88- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 345 new)

Sec. 345. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 488, Criminal Justice Trust, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-1856, Erie Neighborhood House, debt against the

Tllinois Criminal Justice Information Authority ....$64,062.10

No. 21-CC-2725, Kankakee County Sheriff, debt against the

Tllinois Criminal Justice Information Authority....$50,258.56

No. 23-CC-0757, BEDS, Inc., debt against the Illinois Criminal

Justice Information Authority .........iiieeeeeenn.. $81,398.90

No. 23-CC-3793, Resilience, debt against the Illinois Criminal

Justice Information Authority .............iieee... $158,243.14

No. 24-CC-1919, Lake County Crisis Center d/b/a Safe Place,

debt against the Illinois Criminal Justice Information

AN G ol o o s 1wl P $70,859.42

No. 24-CC-2398, Lake County Crisis Center d/b/a Safe Place,

debt against the Illinois Criminal Justice Information




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -89- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

S R A $106,779.11

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 . ... iiitt ittt $387,446.56

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 350 new)

Sec. 350. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 514, State Asset Forfeiture, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $5,719.25

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 355 new)

Sec. 355. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 523, Department of Corrections

Reimbursement and Education, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 23-CC-4315, Malcolm Eaton Enterprises, debt against the

Illinois Department of Corrections ................. $73,900.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -90- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $4,178.18

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 360 new)

Sec. 360. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 534, Illinois Workers’ Compensation

Commission Operations, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $7,031.87

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 365 new)

Sec. 365. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 536, LEADS Maintenance, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $2,482.15

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 370 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -91- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Sec. 370. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 539, Death Penalty Abolition, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-3123, Lake County Crisis Center, d/b/a Safe Place,

debt against the Illinois Criminal Justice Information

AN G ol o e s 1wl PP $63,357.20

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $10,603.45

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 375 new)

Sec. 375. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 550, Supplemental Low-Income Energy

Assistance, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $20,616.57

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 380 new)

Sec. 380. The following named amounts, or so much of those




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -92- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 561, SBE Federal Department of

Education, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-0677, OneGoal, debt against the Illinois State Board

OF EdUCAT IO v vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt et teeenenennn $497,250.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $541.02

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 385 new)

Sec. 385. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 576, Pesticide Control, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et et $600.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 390 new)

Sec. 390. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 612, Statewide 9-1-1, to pay claims in




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -93- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $174.04

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 395 new)

Sec. 395. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 619, Quincy Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $98,248.82

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 400 new)

Sec. 400. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 632, Horse Racing, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $2,015.50




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -94- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 405 new)

Sec. 405. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 636, Commerce and Community Affairs

Assistance, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $50,407.24

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 410 new)

Sec. 410. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 654, Healthy Smiles, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,992.70

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 415 new)

Sec. 415. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 659, Historic Property Administration,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -95- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $19,382.59

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 420 new)

Sec. 420. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 692, ICCB Adult Education, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $84,574.24

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 425 new)

Sec. 425. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 705, State Police Whistleblower Reward

and Protection, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $3,684.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -96- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 430 new)

Sec. 430. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 709, Illinois Thoroughbred Breeders, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,534.89

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 435 new)

Sec. 435. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 711, State Lottery, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $10,068.10

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 440 new)

Sec. 440. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 720, Medical Interagency Program, to pay




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -97- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $20,811.96

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 445 new)

Sec. 445. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 732, Secretary of State DUI

Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $5,858.54

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 450 new)

Sec. 450. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 733, Tobacco Settlement Recovery, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $4,782.25




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -98- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 455 new)

Sec. 455. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 745, State's Attorneys Appellate

Prosecutor's County, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $218.09

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 460 new)

Sec. 460. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 755, State Employees Deferred

Compensation Plan, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et et $775.80

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 465 new)

Sec. 465. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 757, Child Support Administrative, to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -99- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $8,093.57

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 470 new)

Sec. 470. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 763, Tourism Promotion, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $9,933.69

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 475 new)

Section 475. The following named amounts, or so much of

those amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the

Court of Claims from State Fund 772, Career and Technical

Education, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $5,483.09




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -100- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 480 new)

Sec. 480. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 776, Presidential Library and Museum

Operating, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt e e e e et e $75.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 485 new)

Sec. 485. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 793, Healthcare Provider Relief, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-3008, Deloitte Consulting, LLP, debt against the

Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family

TSNV I e =Y TS $607,612.50

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $67,097.99




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -101- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 490 new)

Sec. 490. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 795, Bank and Trust Company, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $617.87

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 495 new)

Sec. 495. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 797, Department of Human Rights Special,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... it e e e e $148.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 500 new)

Sec. 500. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 801, Attorney General's State Projects

and Court Ordered Distribution, to pay claims in conformity




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -102- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $45,584.56

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 505 new)

Sec. 505. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 802, Personal Property Tax Replacement,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $8,000.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 510 new)

Sec. 510. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 817, State Police Operations Assistance,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $12,523.18




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -103- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 515 new)

Sec. 515. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 821, Dram Shop, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,055.30

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 520 new)

Sec 520. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 850, Real Estate License Administration,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $5,600.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 525 new)

Sec. 525. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 863, Cycle Rider Safety Training, to pay




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -104- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $6,799.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 530 new)

Sec. 530. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 879, Traffic and Criminal Conviction

Surcharge, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $6,420.00

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 535 new)

Sec. 535. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 883, Intra-Agency Services, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $16,363.41




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -105- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 540 new)

Sec. 540. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 887, State Police Law Enforcement

Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $484.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 545 new)

Sec. 545. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 896, Public Health Special State

Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... e e e $188,860.81

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 550 new)

Sec. 550. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 902, State Construction Account, to pay




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -106- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $42,626.17

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 555 new)

Sec. 555. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 906, State Police Services, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $1,921.75

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 560 new)

Sec. 560. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 907, Health Insurance Reserve, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e e $520.50




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -107- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 565 new)

Sec. 565. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 912, Cannabis Regulation, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $15,052.41

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 570 new)

Sec. 570. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 913, Federal Workforce Training, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,448.33

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 575 new)

Sec. 575. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 920, Metabolic Screening and Treatment,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -108- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $6,510.15

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 580 new)

Sec. 580. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 922, Insurance Producer Administration,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $848.94

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 585 new)

Sec. 585. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 929, Violent Crime Victims Assistance,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $25,571.84




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -109- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 590 new)

Sec. 590. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 951, Narcotics Profit Forfeiture, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $123.50

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 595 new)

Sec. 595. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 962, Park and Conservation, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $6,275.31

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 600 new)

Sec. 600. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 971, Build Illinois Bond, to pay claims




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -110- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

No. 24-CC-3392, Rebuild Foundation NFP, debt against the

Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic

QP PO EUN I LY vttt ettt e e e e e et e et e e e e e e et $200,000.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $13,700.28

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 36, Section 605 new)

Sec. 605. The following named amounts, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of

Claims from State Fund 980, Manteno Veterans Home, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $23,824.36

ARTICLE 22

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 15

of Article 88 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

103005B0251sam001 -111- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 88, Section 15 new)

Sec. 15. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Illinois Council on Developmental Disabilities for operational

expenses.

ARTICLE 23

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 15

of Article 96 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 96, Section 15)

Sec. 15. The amount of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Prisoner Review Board for costs associated with

providing legal counsel and operational expenses, and for

deposit into the Technology Management Revolving Fund.

ARTICLE 24

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Sections 11

and 220 of Article 99 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -112- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 99, Section 11 new)

Sec. 11. The amount of $1,006,400, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education Assistance

Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for

Transportation-Regular/Vocational Common School Transportation

Reimbursement, Section 29-5 of the School Code, including prior

years’ costs.

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 99, Section 220 new)

Sec. 220. The amount of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Illinois State Board of Education for all costs

associated with the Summer Electronic Benefit Transfer Program

for Children, including administrative costs.

ARTICLE 25

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 75

and by adding Section 85 of Article 103 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 103, Section 75)
Sec. 75. The amount of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund



103005B0251sam001 -113- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

1 to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency (now the Illinois
2 Emergency Management Agency and Office of Homeland Security)
3 for deposit into the IEMA State Projects Fund for the purposes
4 of conducting a Mississippi Water Commission South West
5 Illinois Levee Systems Study.
6 (P.A. 103-0006, Article 103, Section 85, new)
7 Sec. 85. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as may
8 be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Federal Aid Disaster
9 Fund to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency (now the
10 Illinois Emergency Management Agency and Office of Homeland
11 Security) to Dbe expended under the terms and conditions
12 associated with federal contracts and grant funds received,
13 including applicable administrative costs and prior vyears’
14 costs.
15 ARTICLE 26
16 Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
17 0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 1
18 of Article 108 as follows:
19 (P.A. 103-0006, Article 108, Section 1)
20 Sec. 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

21 as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103005B0251sam001 -114- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office of the State

Fire Marshal, as follows:

GENERAL OFFICE

Payable from the Fire Prevention Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 13,652,500
For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccuuunn... 7,012,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 931,700
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 3,666,500
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 1,200,000
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 110,000
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneneas 141,000
FOr Printing vuu it ine ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 32,000
For EqQUIPMENnt v i vt ittt ittt ittt eeteeeeeeeeoeenneans 308,000
For Electronic Data ProcesSsing .......... 4,110,700 25836760
For TelecommuUNiCations vt ettt et teeeeeeeeeeeennens 265,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn. 310,000
For Refunds ...ttt ittt ittt i it i it e 5,000

Total $31,744,400 365544466

Payable from the Underground Storage Tank Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v i v iie ittt eteeeeeeeeeeeeean 2,461,600
For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 1,304,400
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 188,300
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt vttt e sonsenesossessnesnsenneenns 693,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -115- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeens 231,800
o K = V0 S 8,300
FOr COMMOALIEdE S vttt ittt ettt ettt e seeseeneeneeneenns 9,000
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 3,500
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 10,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......evereeeeeennnenns 10,500
For TelecommuUNiCations v v ettt it te e eeeeeneenenenenns 19,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eueieeennennenn. 70,000
FOor Refunds .. .i ittt ittt it i it i e it e 4,000

Total $5,014,300

ARTICLE 27

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by changing Section 65

of Article 119 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 119, Section 65)

Sec. 65. The following named amounts, or so much of those
amounts as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes named,
are appropriated to the Illinois Community College Board for
adult education and literacy activities:

From the General Revenue Fund:
For payment of costs associated

with education and educational-related



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -116- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

services for adult education

and literacy activities ...t iii i iin i ennnnnn. 23,783,600
For payment of costs associated

with education and educational-related

services to local eligible providers

for performance-based awards .......ciiiiiin.. 11,798,500

From the ICCB Adult Education Fund:

For payment of costs associated with

education and educational-related

services to local eligible providers

and to Support Leadership Activities,

as Defined by U.S.D.O.E.

for adult education and literacy

as provided by the United States

Department of Education.............. 27,400,000 265+860+606

ARTICLE 28

Section 1. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act 103-
0006, approved June 7, 2023, is amended by adding Section 165

of Article 120 as follows:

(P.A. 103-0006, Article 120, Section 165 new)

Sec. 165. The sum of $250,000, or so much as may be

necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -117- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Illinois Student Assistance Commission for expenses related to

the Human Services Loan Repayment program.

ARTICLE 29

Section 5. The sum of $33,791,050, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1s appropriated to the
President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for furnishing the items provided in Section 4
of the General Assembly Compensation Act to members of their
respective houses throughout the year in connection with their
legislative duties and responsibilities and not in connection
with any political campaign as prescribed by law. Of this
amount, 37.436% 1is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 62.564% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 10. Payments from the sums appropriated in Section
5 shall be made only upon the delivery of a voucher approved
by the member to the State Comptroller. The voucher shall also
be approved by the President of the Senate or the Speaker of

the House of Representatives as the case may be.

Section 15. The sum of $34,603,400, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, respectively, is appropriated to meet the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam001 -118- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

ordinary and incidental expenses of the Senate legislative
leadership and legislative staff assistants and the House
Majority and Minority leadership staff, general staff, and
office operations. Of this amount, 25.62% 1is appropriated to
the President of the Senate for such expenditures, 25.62% is
appropriated to the Senate Minority Leader for such
expenditures, 24.82% 1s appropriated to the Speaker of the
House for such expenditures, and 23.94% is appropriated to the

House Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 20. The sum of $11,882,100, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1s appropriated to the
President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for the ordinary and incidental expenses of
committees, the general staff and operations, per diem
employees, special and standing committees, and expenses
incurred 1in transcribing and printing of debates. 0Of this
amount, 43.018% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 56.982% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 25. The sum of $309,200, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives

for the ordinary and incidental expenses, also including the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam001 -119- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

purchasing on contract as required by law of printing, binding,
printing paper, stationery and office supplies. For the House,
no part of which shall be expended for expenses of purchasing,
handling, or distributing such supplies and against which no
indebtedness shall be incurred without the written approval of
the Speaker of the House of Representatives. Of this amount,
69.277% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 30.723% is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House for such expenditures.

Section 30. The sum of $6,483,050, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1s appropriated to the
President of the Senate for the use of standing committees for
expert witnesses, technical services, consulting assistance,
and other research assistance associated with special studies
and long range research projects which may be requested by the
standing committees and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for Standing House Committees pursuant to the
Legislative Commission Reorganization Act of 1984. Of this
amount, 46.862% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 53.138% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 35. The sum of $167,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -120- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

of the Senate and the Senate Minority Leader for allowances for
the particular and additional services appertaining to or
entailed by the respective officers of the Senate. Of this
amount, 50% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for
such expenditures and 50% 1is appropriated to the Senate

Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 40. The sum of $88,100, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives
for travel, including expenses to Springfield of members on
official legislative business during weeks when the General
Assembly 1is not 1in Session. Of this amount, 65.5% 1is
appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 34.5% 1is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House of Representatives for such expenditures.

Section 45. The sum of $341,600, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the General Assembly to meet ordinary and contingent expenses.
Any use of funds appropriated under this Section must be
approved jointly by the Clerk of the House of Representatives

and the Secretary of the Senate.

Section 50. As used in Section 15 hereof, except where the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -121- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

approval of the Speaker of the House of Representatives 1is
expressly required for the expenditure of or the incurring of
indebtedness against an appropriation for certain purchases on
contract, “Speaker” means the leader of the party having the
largest number of members of the House of Representatives as
of January 13, 2022, and “Minority Leader” means the leader of
the party having the second largest number of members of the

House of Representatives as of January 13, 2022.

Section 55. The sum of $113,700, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated for the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Senate Operations Commission including the
planning costs, construction costs, moving expenses, and all
other costs associated with the construction and reconstruction

of Senate offices in the Capitol Complex area.

Section 60. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated from the General
Assembly Operations Revolving Fund to the President of the
Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives to meet
ordinary and contingent expenses. Of this amount, 50% 1is
appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 50% is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House of Representatives for such expenditures.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

103005B0251sam001 -122- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations made for such
purposes in Section 65 of Article 22 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund
for expenses in connection with the planning and preparation
of redistricting of Legislative and Representative Districts
as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President ......iiiiititneteeeeeenneeonnns 962
To the Senate Minority Leader ... i et eeeeeenneeonnns 375
TOTAL $1,337

Section 70. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations hereto made for
such purposes in Section 70 of Article 22 of Public Act 103-
0006, as amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue
Fund for expenses 1in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois
Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt teeeeeeneeneanns 81,046
To the House Minority Leader ...t ieiieteeeneeneenns 3

TOTAL $81,049



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

103005B0251sam001 -123- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Section 80. The following named lump sums, or SO much
thereof as may be necessary, and remain unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore
made for such purposes in Section 80 of Article 22 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, are reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund for expenses in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President .......iiiiiiiineteeneeeneeeoneeenns 0
To the Senate Minority Leader .....iiiiiitieneeennnenns 1,519
TOTAL $1,519

Section 85. The following named lump sums, or SO much
thereof as may be necessary, and remain unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations heretofore
made for such purposes in Section 85 of Article 22 of Public
Act 103-0006, as amended, are reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund for expenses in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois
Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt teeeeeeneeneanns 18,675

To the House Minority Leader ... .ieiiin it teeeeeeeeeneanns 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -124- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

TOTAL $18,675

Section 90. The sum of $18,538, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2024, from an appropriation made for such purposes
in Section 90 of Article 22 of Public Act 103-0006, as amended,
is reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Speaker
of the House of Representatives to meet ordinary and contingent
expenses, including, but not limited to, the replacement of

audio system equipment for the House Chamber.

Section 95. The following named lump sums, or SO much
thereof as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations made for such
purposes in Section 95 of Article 22 of Public Act 103-0006,
as amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund
for expenses in connection with the planning and preparation
of redistricting of Legislative and Representative Districts
as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the 1Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President .....uieiii ittt eeeeenenn 2,059,826
To the Senate Minority Leader .......eiiiieieeeennnsn 2,020,586
TOTAL $4,080,412

Section 100. The following named lump sums, oOr so much



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -125- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

thereof as may be necessary and remain unexpended at the close
of business on June 30, 2024, from appropriations made for such
purposes in Section 100 of Article 22 Public Act 103-0006, as
amended, are reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund for
expenses 1in connection with the planning and preparation of
redistricting of Legislative and Representative Districts as

required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois Constitution

of 1970:
To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt ittt teeeneennenns 2,444,591
To the House Minority Leader .....vieeeeeeeneeennnnnn 706,990
TOTAL $3,151,581

Section 105. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Assembly
Technology Fund to the General Assembly to meet expenses
related to audio and visual technology upgrades, including
audio and visual upgrades. Any use of funds appropriated under
this Section must be approved by the Joint Committee on

Legislative Support Services.

ARTICLE 30

Section 5. The sum of $4,514,600, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

103005B0251sam001 -126- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

meet 1its operational expenses for the fiscal year beginning

July 1, 2024.

Section 10. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability
for the purpose of making pension pick up contributions to the
State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois for affected
legislative staff employees for the fiscal year beginning July

1, 2024.

Section 15. The sum of $2,350,600, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Architect of the Capitol to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

Section 16. The sum of $3,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Architect of the Capitol for the purchase of equipment

and other related expenses.

Section 20. The sum of $1,390,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules to meet its

operational expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -127- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

2024.

Section 25. The sum of $450,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Legislative Audit Commission to meet 1its operational

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

Section 30. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Legislative Ethics
Commission to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the

Commission for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

Section 35. The sum of $920,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund for
Legislative 1Inspector General 1its ordinary and contingent

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

Section 40. The sum of $6,642,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Information System to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

Section 45. The following sum, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue

Assembly Computer Equipment Revolving Fund to the Legislative



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

103005B0251sam001 -128- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

Information System:
For Purchase, Maintenance, and Rental of
General Assembly Electronic Data Processing
Equipment and for other operational purposes

of the General Assembly . ..ii it iittnenneenenns $1,600,000

Section 50. The sum of $3,738,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Printing Unit to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

Section 55. The sum of $4,365,360, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Reference Bureau to meet 1its operational

expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024.

ARTICLE 31

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much of
those amounts as may be necessary, respectively, are
appropriated to the Auditor General from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office
of the Auditor General, as provided in the Illinois State
Auditing Act:

For Personal Services:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

103005B0251sam001 -129- SDS103 00092 DXS 45092 a

For Regular PoSitions ...t eeennnnnnn. $7,500,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... $600,000
Total $8,100,000

Section 10. The sum of $38,229,296, or so much of that
amount as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Auditor
General from the Audit Expense Fund for administrative and
operational expenses; for audits, studies, and investigations;

and for expenses related to actuarial services.

ARTICLE 32

Section 5. In addition to other sums appropriated, the sum
of $569,192,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 1is
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Supreme Court
for operational expenses, awards, grants, permanent
improvements, and probation reimbursements for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2025.

Section 10. The sum of $29,131,200, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Mandatory
Arbitration Fund to the Supreme Court for Mandatory Arbitration

Programs.

Section 15. The sum of $708,800, or so much thereof as may



10